

Ross C. Anderson (#0109)
LEWIS HANSEN
The Judge Building
Eight East Broadway, Suite 410
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111
Telephone: (801) 746-6300
Fax: (801) 746-6301
randerson@lewishansen.com

Attorney for Plaintiff

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF UTAH, CENTRAL DIVISION**

TERRY MITCHELL,

Plaintiff,

v.

RICHARD WARREN ROBERTS,

Defendant.

**PLAINTIFF'S MEMORANDUM IN
OPPOSITION TO MOTION TO
DISMISS**

Case No.: 2:16-cv-00843-PMW

Magistrate Judge Paul M. Warner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 3

I. IF THE LEGISLATIVE BRANCH EXPRESSES ITS INTENT TO EXPAND OR ELIMINATE “VESTED” RIGHTS—AS THE UTAH LEGISLATURE DID IN THE PASSAGE OF HOUSE BILL 279—THE COURTS MUST GIVE EFFECT TO THE LEGISLATION UNLESS IT IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL. 3

II. THIS COURT MUST APPLY UTAH CODE ANN. § 78B–2–308 ACCORDING TO ITS EXPRESS TERMS AND THE CLEARLY STATED LEGISLATIVE INTENT THAT CLAIMS FOR CHILD SEXUAL ABUSE THAT WERE PREVIOUSLY TIME-BARRED BE REVIVED..... 6

A. Utah Courts Apply a Statute Retroactively If (1) There Is a Clear Expression of Legislative Intent That the Statute Is to Be Applied Retroactively *or* (2) the Statute Is Procedural and Does Not Affect Vested Rights..... 7

1. The Utah Legislature Unambiguously Expressed Its Intent in the Text of the Statute That Claims for Sexual Abuse, Time-Barred as of July 1, 2016, Are to Be Revived..... 11

2. Consistent with the Text of the Current Statute of Limitations, the Legislative History of the Recent Amendment, as Well as a Public Video by Advocates for H.B. 279, Makes Clear the Utah Legislature Intended That Previously Time-Barred Claims of Child Sexual Abuse Are to Be Revived 13

B. Legislative Intent That a Statute Revives Previously Time-Barred Claims Must Control Unless the Courts Determine the Statute is Unconstitutional. 16

1. Utah Code Ann. § 78B–2–308, as Amended, Is Constitutionally Sound. 19

a. Roberts Has Not Challenged the Constitutionality of Utah Code Ann. § 78B–2–308, as Amended by House Bill 279 (2016)..... 19

b. Utah Code Ann. § 78B–2–308, as Amended by House Bill 279 (2016), Comports with Due Process..... 19

i.	The Applicable Analysis Under Federal and State Substantive Due Process Is the Rational Basis Test.....	19
ii.	The Amendment to Utah Code Ann. § 78B–2–308 by House Bill 279 is Rationally Related to the State of Utah’s Legitimate Interest in Providing Greater Justice for Victims of Child Sexual Abuse and Holding Perpetrators Accountable Through the Revival of Claims of Child Sexual Abuse That Otherwise May Be Time-Barred.....	20
III.	IF THERE IS ANY DOUBT ABOUT THIS COURT’S DUTY TO GIVE EFFECT TO THE STATUTE INTENDED TO REVIVE PREVIOUSLY TIME-BARRED CLAIMS AGAINST CHILD SEXUAL ABUSERS, THIS CRUCIAL QUESTION OF STATE LAW SHOULD BE CERTIFIED FOR DETERMINATION BY THE UTAH SUPREME COURT.....	22
1.	The Utah Supreme Court Has Not Yet Resolved the Precise Question of Whether the Courts Must Give Effect to the Clearly Stated Legislative Intent in House Bill 279 That the Current Applicable Statute of Limitations Revives Previously Time-Barred Claims of Child Sexual Abuse.....	23
2.	Decisions by the Utah Supreme Court Are Inconsistent—Or at Least Some Are Incomplete—Regarding the Duty of the Courts to Give Effect to Legislative Intent That a Statute Revives Previously Time-Barred Claims.	23
IV.	WHILE THERE IS NOT A SEPARATE CAUSE OF ACTION FOR “CHILD SEXUAL ABUSE” IN UTAH, A VICTIM WHO WAS A CHILD WHEN SEXUALLY ABUSED HAS REVIVED CLAIMS NOW FOR ASSAULT, BATTERY, INTENTIONAL AND NEGLIGENT INFLICTION OF EMOTIONAL DISTRESS, AND FALSE IMPRISONMENT.....	26
	CONCLUSION.....	27
	APPENDICIES.....	28
	APPENDIX A.....	78–B–308 Statute
	APPENDIX B.....	H.B. 279 Statute of Limitations Reform Amendments
	APPENDIX C.....	Declaration of Linda Nelford
	EXHIBIT 1.....	House Floor Debate Transcription
	EXHIBIT 2.....	Senate Floor Debate Transcription

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>A.K.H. v. R.C.T.</i> , 822 P.2d 136 (Or. 1991)	26
<i>Bernstein v. Sullivan</i> , 914 F.2d 1395 (10th Cir. 1990)	21
<i>Boyd Rosene & Assoc., Inc. v. Kansas Municipal Gas Agency</i> , 174 F.3d 1115 (10th Cir. 1999)..	4
<i>Brown & Root Indus. Serv. v. Indus. Comm'n</i> , 947 P.2d 671 (Utah 1997).....	7, 8
<i>Cache County v. Property Tax Div.</i> , 922 P.2d 758 (Utah 1996)	5
<i>Del Monte Corp. v. Moore</i> , 580 P.2d 224 (Utah 1978)	25
<i>Deutsch v. Masonic Homes of Cal., Inc.</i> , 80 Cal.Rptr.3d 368 (Cal. Ct. App. 2008)	22
<i>Doe v. Roe</i> , 20 A.3d 787 (Md. Ct. App. 2011)	26
<i>Evans & Sutherland Computer Corp. v. State Tax Comm'n</i> , 953 P.2d 435 (Utah 1997)	8, 10
<i>Evans v. State</i> , 963 P.2d 177 (Utah 1998)	11
<i>Fernandez v. Immigration & Naturalization Service</i> , 113 F.3d 1151 (10th Cir. 1997)	4
<i>Frideres v. Schiltz</i> , 540 N.W.2d 261 (Iowa 1995)	26
<i>Hardwicke v. American Boychoir School</i> , 902 A.2d 900 (N.J. 2006)	26
<i>Horne v. Horne</i> , 737 P.2d 244 (Utah Ct. App. 1987)	3
<i>Hymowitz v. Eli Lilly & Co.</i> , 539 N.E.2d 1069 (N.Y. 1989)	22
<i>I.N.S. v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983)	3, 16
<i>In re Individual 35W Bridge Litig.</i> , 806 N.W.2d 820 (Minn. 2011).....	22
<i>In re Ingraham's Estate</i> , 148 P.2d 340 (Utah 1944).....	8
<i>In re Young</i> , 1999 UT 6, 976 P.2d 581	17
<i>Ireland v. Mackintosh</i> , 22 Utah 296, 61 P. 901 (1900).....	8
<i>Johnson v. Lilly</i> , 823 S.W.2d 883 (Ark. 1992)	6
<i>Judd v. Drezga</i> , 2004 UT 91, 103 P.3d 135.....	20
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Products</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994).....	4
<i>Madsen v. Borthick</i> , 769 P.2d 245 (Utah 1988).....	5, 7, 18
<i>Maw v. Lee</i> , 157 P.2d 585 (Utah 1945)	3
<i>McCarrey v. Utah State Teachers' Retirement Bd.</i> , 177 P.2d 725 (Utah 1947)	8
<i>O'Donoghue v. United States</i> , 289 U.S. 516 (1933)	17
<i>Olsen v. Hooley</i> , 865 P.2d 1345 (Utah 1993)	26
<i>Overmiller v. D.E. Horn & Co.</i> , 159 A.2d 245 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1960).....	6
<i>Pryber v. Marriott Corporation</i> , 296 N.W.2d 597 (Mich. App. 1980)	22
<i>Quarry v. Doe I</i> , 53 Cal.4th 945 (Cal. 2012)	22
<i>Rampton v. Barlow</i> , 23 Utah 2d 383, 464 P.2d 378 (1970).....	17
<i>Rhodes v. Cannon</i> , 164 S.W. 752 (Ark. 1914)	6
<i>Roark v. Crabtree</i> , 893 P.2d 1058 (Utah 1995).....	5, 6, 8, 9, 18, 24, 25, 26
<i>Roe v. Doe</i> , 581 P.2d 310 (Haw. 1978)	6, 22
<i>Satterlee v. Matthewson</i> , 27 U.S. 380 (1829)	21
<i>Sheehan v. Oblates of St. Francis De Sales</i> , 15 A.3d 1247 (Del. 2011).....	18, 22
<i>Shirley v. Reif</i> , 920 P.2d 405 (Kan. 1996)	22

<i>Sinclair Refining Co. v. Atkinson</i> , 370 U.S. 195 (1962)	3
<i>State ex rel. Kirby v. Jacoby</i> , 1999 UT App 52, 975 P.2d 939	7, 18
<i>State of Utah v. Angilau</i> , 2011 UT 3, 245 P.3d 745	20
<i>State v. Gallegos</i> , 2007 UT 81, 171 P.3d 426	12
<i>State v. Lusk</i> , 2001 UT 102, 37 P.3d 1103	5, 7, 18
<i>Stewart v. Keyes</i> , 295 U.S. 403 (1935)	6
<i>Turner v. Staker & Parson Companies</i> , 2012 UT 30, 284 P.3d 600	3
<i>U.S. Home Corp. v. Zimmerman Stucco & Plaster, Inc.</i> , 749 N.W.2d 98 (Minn. Ct. App. 2008)	22
<i>Union Pac. R. Co. v. Trustees, Inc.</i> , 329 P.2d 398 (Utah 1958)	8
<i>United States v. Hodges</i> , 1993 WL 328044 (E.D. Mo. 1993)	22
<i>United States v. McLaughlin</i> , 7 F.Supp.2d 90 (D. Mass. 1998)	22
<i>Utah Light & Traction Co. v. State Tax Com'n</i> , 68 P.2d 759 (Utah 1937)	3
<i>Waddoups v. Noorda</i> , 2013 UT 64, 321 P.3d 1108	2, 10
<i>Wasatch County v. Okelberry</i> , 2015 UT App 192, 357 P.3d 586	10
<i>Wesley Theological Seminary of the United Methodist Church v. United States Gypsum Co.</i> , 876 F.2d 119 (D.C. Cir. 1989)	21

Statutes

28 U.S.C. §2403	19
Utah Code Ann. § 68-3-3	7, 8
Utah Code Ann. § 78B-2-308	2, 6, 11, 12, 13, 19, 20, 23, 26
Utah Code Ann. § 78B-2-308(1)	20
Utah Code Ann. § 78B-2-308(2)(g) and (a)	12
Utah Code Ann. § 78B-2-308(7)	13

Rules

Rule 41, Utah Rules of Appellate Procedure	23
Rule 5.1 (b), Federal Rules of Civil Procedure	19
Rule 5.1(a)(1) and (2), Federal Rules of Civil Procedure	19
Rule 41(c)(1)(B)-(C), Utah Rules of Appellate Procedure	23

Constitutional Provisions

Utah Const. art. V, section 1	17
-------------------------------------	----

Periodicals

“More Time For Justice” (Editorial), <i>The New York Times</i> , May 6, 2012.	21
Carrie Johnson, “Federal Judge Retires As ‘Bad Lapse in Judgment’ With 16-Year-Old Surfaces,” NPR	1

Books

CHARLES DE SECONDAT, BARON DE MONTESQUIEU, THE SPIRIT OF LAWS 173 (Thomas Nugent trans. 1752) (Batoche Books 2001) (1748)..... 16

House Bill

House Bill 279 3, 7, 11, 12, 13, 16, 19, 20, 21, 23, 26

Legislative Debates

Senate Floor Debate on House Bill 279 (Substitute 2)..... 15
House Floor Debate on House Bill 279 (Substitute 2) 13
